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COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES

Commission Decision

of 29.07.1998

authorising RAG Aktiengesellschaft
to acquire control of

Saarbergwerke AG and Preussag Anthrazit GmbH

(Case IV/ECSC.1252 - RAG/Saarbergwerke/Preussag Anthrazit)

THE COMMISSION OF THE EUROPEAN COMMUNITIES,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Coal and Steel Community, and in
particular Article 66(2) thereof,

Having regard to Decision No 24/54 of 6 May 1954 laying down in implementation of
Article 66(1) of the Treaty a Regulation on what constitutes control of an undertaking,1

Having regard to the notification submitted by the parties by letter dated
13 November 1997,

Whereas:

1. By letter dated 13 November 1997 RAG Aktiengesellschaft, Essen, notified the
Commission under Article 66(1) of the ECSC Treaty that it intended to acquire
the entire share capital of Saarbergwerke AG, Saarbrücken, and Preussag
Anthrazit GmbH, Ibbenbüren.  The mining interests of the three companies would
then be merged under the umbrella of RAG to form a single company, Deutsche
Steinkohle AG.  The notification was completed by letters dated
27 November 1997, 15 December 1997 and 23 January 1998, and by the dispatch
of the most recent items of information, which were received on 6 February 1998.

I. THE PARTIES

2. RAG Aktiengesellschaft ("RAG") is active mainly in the extraction and
marketing of hard coal and in the processing of coking coal into blast furnace
coke.  It holds shares in a number of international mining companies and has
interests in the fields of power generation, chemicals and plastics, waste treatment
and environmental services, mining technology and real estate.  In 1996 the RAG
group's worldwide turnover came to DEM 24.9 billion, of which
DEM 20.7 billion was achieved in Germany.  In 1996, of RAG's total workforce
of 101 980, 65 570 (64.3%) were still employed in mining (1969: 183 000).

                                                
1 OJ of the High Authority No 9, 11.5.1954, p. 345.
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3. The shares in RAG are ultimately held by four shareholders (partly through joint
ventures with co-proprietors): VEBA AG (approximately 39.2%), VEW AG
(30.2%), Thyssen Krupp Stahl AG (20.6%) and ARBED SA (6.5%);
approximately 3.5% of the shares are held by RAG itself.  The notifying parties
take the view that RAG is controlled by none of the shareholders, whether alone
or jointly, because shifting coalitions holding a majority of voting rights are
always possible in matters relating to the strategic operation of RAG's business.
The question of the joint control of RAG has been left open in previous
Commission decisions (for example, paragraph 10 of Commission
Decision 96/471/ECSC in Case IV/ECSC.1147 - Ruhrkohle Handel/Raab
Karcher Kohle2) and need not be decided here either.

4. Saarbergwerke AG ("Saarbergwerke") is active in the extraction and marketing of
hard coal and in the processing of coking coal into blast furnace coke.  It also has
interests in the fields of power generation, environmental protection, trading and
services, and rubber.  In 1996 the Saarbergwerke group's worldwide turnover
came to DEM 4.4 billion, of which DEM 4.1 billion was achieved in Germany.
In 1996, of Saarbergwerke's total workforce of 18 814, 10 950 (58.2%) were still
employed in mining.  The company is currently owned 74% by the Federal
Government and 26% by the Saarland.

5. Preussag Anthrazit GmbH ("Preussag Anthrazit") is likewise active in the
extraction and marketing of hard coal products; its other activities relate to heat
production and water supply.  The company operates a mine at Ibbenbüren, and
in the 1995/96 financial year it achieved a worldwide turnover of
DEM 508 million, of which approximately DEM 435 million in Germany.  The
company has 2 880 employees and is currently wholly owned by Preussag AG.

II. THE TRANSACTION

6. The notified transaction is part of an agreement, commonly known as the "coal
compromise" (Kohlekompromiß), reached on 13 March 1997 between the Federal
Government, the Land of North Rhine-Westphalia, the Saarland, the German
mining and power station workers union (deutsche Industriegewerkschaft
Bergbau und Energie), and the three mining companies RAG, Saarbergwerke and
Preussag Anthrazit.  Under the agreement, the three companies' mining
businesses are to be merged to form a single company, Deutsche Steinkohle AG,
controlled by RAG.  According to the information provided by the parties and by
Germany, the aim is that, as a result of the planned merger and the state aid that
has been promised, the politically desirable process of adjustment in the German
hard coal industry will take place under socially acceptable conditions and a
lastingly viable, efficient mining industry will be ensured beyond 2005.  Of the
seventeen pits currently in operation, ten or eleven, producing some 30 million
tonnes of coal a year and employing 36 000 people, still have a long-term future.

7. Under the "coal compromise", Germany, in parallel with the planned purchase by
RAG of the shares in Saarbergwerke held by the Federal Government and the
Saarland, has earmarked a total of DEM 2.5 billion of aid for future pit closures.
As of 1998 this aid will be lumped together with the funds from the Federal

                                                
2 OJ L 193, 3.8.1996, p. 42.
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Government and the Land of North Rhine-Westphalia for promoting the sale of
domestic power station coal and coking coal, subject to an overall ceiling.  State
aid for the German coalmining industry, which in 1997 totalled
DEM 10.5 billion, should then be gradually reduced to a total of DEM 5.5 billion
by 2005.  In addition to the contributions from the Federal Government and the
Land of North Rhine-Westphalia, as from 2001 DEM 200 million will be
provided each year out of the earnings from RAG's non-coal activities.  If those
earnings fall short of requirements, the shortfall will be made good by the Federal
Government and the Land of North Rhine-Westphalia on a 50/50 basis.
Disbursement of the additional Federal resources will be conditional on RAG
actually acquiring the Federal Government and Saarland shareholdings in
Saarbergwerke.

III. THE MERGER

8. As a result of their involvement in the extraction of and trade in hard coal and
hard coal products, RAG, Saarbergwerke and Preussag Anthrazit are
undertakings within the meaning of Article 80 of the ECSC Treaty, read in
conjunction with Annex I thereto.  In accordance with that Article, the transaction
does not fall within the scope of the ECSC Treaty to the extent that the parties
also sell coal to domestic consumers and small businesses. Following
notification, the transaction was exempted in early 1998 by the Federal Cartel
Office in view of the impact on the domestic consumer and small business sector
and of the parties' non-coal activities.

9. By acquiring the entire share capital of Saarbergwerke and Preussag Anthrazit,
RAG will be able to exercise sole control over those companies.  The notified
transaction therefore constitutes an acquisition of control within the meaning of
Article 1 of High Authority Decision No 24-54 of 6 May 1954 and, accordingly,
brings about a concentration within the meaning of Article 66(1) of the
ECSC Treaty.

10. The proposed merger requires prior authorisation inasmuch as the annual output
of the undertakings involved (approximately 48 million tonnes of hard coal)
exceeds the maximum amount referred to in Article 1(1)(a) of High Authority
Decision No 25-67 of 22 June 1967 laying down in implementation of
Article 66(3) of the Treaty a regulation concerning exemption from prior
authorisation,3 as amended by Commission Decision No 3654/91/ECSC of
13 December 1991.4

IV. ASSESSMENT UNDER ARTICLE 66(2)

11. The proposed merger may be authorised under Article 66(2) of the ECSC Treaty
if it does not give the undertakings concerned the power:

                                                
3 OJ No 154, 14.7.1967, p. 11.

4 OJ L 348, 17.12.1991, p. 12.
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- to determine prices, to control or restrict production or distribution or to
hinder effective competition in a substantial part of the market for these
products; or

- to evade the rules of competition instituted under the Treaty, in particular
by establishing an artificially privileged position involving a substantial
advantage in access to supplies or markets.

A. German policy on coal: general background

12. In the past, the sale of hard coal to German power generators and steelmakers was
governed by specific agreements known as the Century Contract
(Jahrhundertvertrag) and the Steelworks Agreement (Hüttenvertrag), which
contained extensive rules on state aid, imports and procurement obligations.  The
Century Contract and the Law on tariff quotas for solid fuels
(Zollkontingentgesetz) expired on 31 December 1995.

13. Under the fifth Law on the production of electricity from coal, which entered into
force on 1 January 1996, state aid for the sale of German hard coal is payable
direct to the mining companies.  The Law of 19 July 1994 to safeguard the use of
hard coal in power generation and amending the Atomic Law and the Electricity
Supply Law (Artikelgesetz) fixes the annual amount of aid for converting coal
into electricity at DEM 7.5 billion for 1996 and DEM 7 billion for the years 1997
to 2000.

14. In 1997 aid for the sale of coke and coal to the steel industry totalled
DEM 2.6 billion.  Under the existing aid arrangements, the guidelines of the
Federal Ministry for Economic Affairs of 13 June 1995 on the conversion of coal
into electricity,5 the difference in the cost of supplies to power generators
between the world market price (the average c.i.f. price of imported coal) and the
cost of coal produced in Germany is compensated for until the aid budget for the
year in question is exhausted.  The amount of domestic hard coal that can thus be
subsidised therefore depends on production costs in Germany, the US
dollar-denominated world-market price for hard coal, and the US dollar-German
mark exchange rate.

15. The Steelworks Agreement, which was first concluded when RAG was
established in 1969, imposes extensive procurement obligations in respect of
domestic coking coal on German steelmakers.  It will remain in force in an
amended form until 31 December 2000 and was authorised by the Commission
under Article 65 of the ECSC Treaty until the end of 1997 by means of
Decision 89/248/ECSC.6  RAG has requested that the authorisation be extended
until the Agreement expires. A decision on the request is still pending as RAG
and the steelmakers have yet to agree on the scale of the procurement obligations.
As a result of these obligations, customer-supplier relationships for coking coal
and coke exist almost exclusively between the domestic coal producers and the
steelmakers.

                                                
5 Bundesanzeiger of 20 June 1995, p. 6565.

6 OJ L 101, 13.4.1989, p. 35.
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16. In March 1997 the �coal compromise� once again changed the conditions under
which the hard coal industry operates in Germany (paragraph 7).  There is to be
an overall ceiling for aid to mining.  Aid will be granted only towards using hard
coal in power generation and steel making.  Germany has given assurances that
the aid will be limited to the amount absolutely necessary and is intended only for
output supplied to the power industry and the Community's coal and steel
industry.  Between now and 2005, domestic output is to be cut from
approximately 47.9 million tonnes (1996 figure) to approximately 30 million
tonnes.  From a total of DEM 10.5 billion in 1997, state aid to the coal industry is
set to fall to a total of DEM 5.5 billion in 2005.

17. Under the "coal compromise", aid for coal supplied to the power industry can
compensate for the difference between production costs in German mines and the
average price for imports into Germany.  The average price for imported coal is
determined each year, and the actual selling price is calculated on the basis of that
import price, which includes transport costs.  In the case of sales to the steel
industry the aid compensates for the difference between the average price for
imported coal in the Community and actual production costs.  In both cases the
absolute amount of aid is limited.

B. Relevant product markets

18. The companies participating in the proposed merger are active in the extraction of
and trade in hard coal and hard coal products (hard coal briquettes, coking coal
and coke), which they sell to industrial users (power generators, steelmakers and
other industries) and to domestic consumers and small businesses.  The domestic
consumer and small business sector does not come under the ECSC Treaty
(paragraph 8), and is disregarded in this Decision.

19. Most of the hard coal intended for industrial use (including steel and the power
industry) is supplied direct to the final consumer by the mining companies or the
importer.  The wholesale trade is of no significance in these market segments and
its role requires no further discussion in this Decision.

20. For large users it is impossible to replace coal by other fuels in the short term.
Power stations are adapted to a certain energy source and coke has a metallurgical
function in the steel industry.  Coal sales to industrial users can therefore be
subdivided into three separate categories - sales to the electricity industry, sales to
the steel industry and sales to other industrial users (sugar, cement and paper
industries).  But since all three segments are affected by the same factors, it is not
necessary to consider each one separately in order to assess the present case.

21. The relevant product market is therefore the sale of hard coal and hard coal
products.

C. Relevant geographic markets

22. The situation in relation to German coal is complex and the usual indicators for
the relevant geographic market, price and imports, are of little value in
determining the relevant geographic market in the present case.  This is mainly
because a very large proportion (over 70%) of the total sales of hard coal
products are supplies of German hard coal to the electricity industry and the steel
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industry, which are supported by state aid.  The consequence of this aid is that
German mining companies can align their sales on these two markets on the
average price for coal imported into Germany.  The differences in price and
quality between German and imported coal are non-existent or very slight.  In
practice, from a microeconomic point of view, German coal producers are not in
a position to control final consumer prices for most of the coal produced in
Germany.

23. But since the absolute amount of aid is limited, so is the possibility of selling
German coal at the world market price.  Since the difference between production
costs and the world market price is very large (over DEM 180 per tonne in 1997),
there is no incentive for producers to sell additional quantities. German electricity
producers and steelmakers probably buy all the German coal available at the
world market price.  From the point of view of users in Germany, German coal
has some advantages over imported coal: the geographical proximity of the mines
and hence the fact that users need to carry smaller stocks, homogeneous product
characteristics and the fact that users� installations are geared to using domestic
coal.  There is also strong political and social pressure in Germany to buy
German coal.  From the point of view of merger control law, the German aid
system has the effect of a barrier to market entry for non-German producers.

24. In view of the degressive nature of the aid arrangements, it becomes clear that
additional quantities of imported coal will be required in order to replace German
coal in the future.  The German market is currently in a state of transition from a
self-sufficient market with heavily subsidised German coal and appreciable
import restrictions to a free market with no distortions of competition.  This
transition is still far from complete.  In 1997 coal imports totalled approximately
22.4 million tonnes compared with 17 million tonnes in 1994.

25. In its Decision 96/471/ECSC concerning case IV/ECSC.1147 - Ruhrkohle
Handel/Raab Karcher Kohler, the Commission found that the market for the sale
of hard coal was, from a geographical point of view, confined to Germany.  Some
aspects of the situation have changed since then: in particular, the aid system has
been changed and imports have increased.  But these changes were not so
important as to change the Commission's view on the relevant geographic market.
In particular, the sale of German coal still continues to be heavily subsidised. In
1997 sales of subsidised coal to electricity producers and steelmakers represented
70% of total sales of hard coal products in Germany.  The producers of domestic
coal can count on selling most of their production; they sell only 2% of the
production of domestic coal to users outside the electricity industry and the steel
industry.  In addition to these guaranteed sales, the sale of subsidised German
coal to electricity producers and steelmakers has two further effects.  The possible
sales volume for competing importers is reduced and the credibility of the parties�
efforts to sell imported coal in all market segments and German coal to other
industrial users is increased, especially since they already sell large quantities of
imported coal to German customers.

26. The conditions of competition on the German hard coal market are therefore
sufficiently different from those on markets outside Germany for a separate
relevant geographic market to be assumed.  This applies both to the German
market as a whole and to its three individual segments.
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D. Impact of the concentration

(a) The sale of hard coal in Germany

27. In 1997 a total of approximately 75.1 million tonnes of hard coal and hard coal
products were sold in Germany (see paragraph 28, Table 1).  Of these total sales,
approximately 54.4 million tonnes (about 73%) were accounted for by the
electricity industry.  The steel industry bought approximately 17.5 million tonnes
(about 20%) and other industrial users approximately 3.1 million tonnes (about
4%).

28. That same year the RAG group's hard coal production (from the thirteen pits still
in operation) came to approximately 44.4 million tonnes (compared with
approximately 51.3 million tonnes the previous year). Saarbergwerke (three pits)
mined approximately 7.5 million tonnes of hard coal (7.4 million tonnes the
previous year) and Preussag Anthrazit (one pit) mined approximately 1.6 million
tonnes (1.5 million tonnes the previous year).  Of total sales by the parties in 1997
in Germany of approximately 60.8 million tonnes, approximately 52.6 million
tonnes (87%) were of domestic origin and approximately 82 million tonnes (13%)
were imported.

Table 1: Total sales of hard coal products in Germany (including domestic
consumers and small businesses)

('000 tonnes in 1997)

RAG Saarbergwerke Preussag
Anthrazit

Total for the
parties

Total
market

Sales from domestic
deposits

43 739 7 294 1 624 52 567 52 567

Exports of German coal    151     38    344    533  n.a.

Imports  7 030  1 204      0  8 234 22 418

Total sales in Germany 50 769 8 498 1 624 60 891 75 075

Source: Notifying parties; Zahlen zur Kohlenwirtschaft, 1997 ed.  The discrepancies are due to variations
in stocks and double counting of inter-company deliveries.

29. In 1997 imported coal accounted for approximately 22.4 million tonnes (30%) in
Germany, compared with 17.1 million tonnes in 1994.  It is considered certain
that imported coal's share of the German market will increase sharply in the years
ahead.  Energy consumption forecasts point to demand for hard coal in Germany
remaining fairly steady at approximately 70 million tonnes a year.  As a result of
the cuts in mining capacity and output agreed under the coal compromise,
demand for imported coal is expected to reach approximately 40 million tonnes in
2005; domestic German hard coal output should come to no more than 30 million
tonnes that year.7

                                                
7 Forecasts of the Verein Deutscher Kohleimporteure (Association of German Coal Importers), Prognos

AG and the International Energy Agency; for future import volumes, see paragraph 33 of the
Commission Decision in Case IV/ECSC.1147 - Ruhrkohle Handel/Raab Karcher Kohle.
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(b) RAG's competitive position after the merger

30. The proposed transaction will unite the three remaining large coal producers in
Germany.  The new company will be the only supplier of German coal in the
markets concerned.  In addition to the higher level of extraction, imports will also
expand because RAG and Saarbergwerke are large importers.  Preussag Anthrazit
does not import coal. In 1997 the parties together supplied the German market
with 60.9 million tonnes (80%) of coal (own and imported).  Of this figure,
50.8 million tonnes (83%) were sold by RAG, 8.5 million tonnes (14%) by
Saarbergwerke and 1.6 million tonnes (3%) by Preussag Anthrazit.

31. However, this does not accurately reflect the competitive situation in Germany.
Of the total market of some 75.1 million tonnes, 51.5 million tonnes were covered
by the state aid arrangements described above. The parties were therefore able to
supply the market only on conditions which virtually ruled out any competition
between them.

32. In order to be able to assess the impact of the proposed transaction properly, sales
of German coal to the electricity industry and the steel industry should be
disregarded for the reasons stated above (paragraphs 22 and 23).  The analysis
should be confined to the sale of imported coal in all segments and to the sale of
domestic coal to other industrial users apart from power generators and
steelmakers.  In 1997 these segments represented approximately 30% of the total
German market, compared with only 21% in 1994.  The reason for this increase is
the expansion in coal imports, which more than offset the decline of sales to other
industrial users.

33. In 1994 the parties' imports of 3.2 million tonnes represented less than 20% of
total imports to Germany.  In 1997 the parties sold 8.2 million tonnes of imported
coal in Germany; this was equivalent to 35% of the import volume, which had
risen overall.  However, sales to other industrial users fell during the same period
from 1.6 million tonnes to 1.1 million tonnes.  This trend must be seen in
conjunction with the fall in coal production in Germany, from 68.3 million tonnes
in 1994 to 52.6 million tonnes in 1997. By 2005 German coal production will
probably fall further to only 30 million tonnes.

34. In 1997, in the market concerned (imports and sales of German coal to other
industrial consumers), the parties achieved a combined share of some 40%, of
which RAG accounted for 34%, Saarbergwerke for 6% and Preussag Anthrazit
for less than 1%.  In 1994 the combined share on this market was still 23%.

35. This market share does not reflect the actual strength of the parties.  No other
company will have access to both German and imported coal and no other
competitors will even come close to the parties in terms of size.  The next largest
competitor, the coal trader IFS/SSM, has a market share of some 15% in the
market concerned and all other competitors are much smaller still.

36. In these circumstances the parties' position is very strong in terms of sales of
German coal to other industrial users and sales of imported coal on the German
market. The parties not only have a large and increasing market share but, with
one exception, their competitors are all very much smaller companies. These
companies do not enjoy the advantage of a very large share of guaranteed sales,
which give their market entry particular importance. The transaction as notified is



9

likely to lead to the transfer of the parties' present advantageous position in the
sale of subsidised German coal to the free market as well; this market will be
created as a result of the phased reduction of state aid, with the conditions on the
German market being more strongly focused on competition.

37. The situation in the individual segments - sales to power generators, sales to the
steel industry and sales to other industrial customers - is similar to the overall
situation already described.  In 1997 the parties' share of sales of imported coal to
power generators was 37% and their share of sales to the steel industry 22%.
Their share of sales to other industrial users was 71%.

38. Owing to the parties� unique position in respect of the sale of domestic coal and
in view of the fact that the price for the bulk of domestic coal sales is determined
by the price for imported coal, particular care must be taken to ensure that foreign
coal producers and traders have the opportunity to gain access both freely and in
the short term to the German market.  Here it must be borne in mind that in a
number of other Member States domestic producers have a large share of
domestic consumption.  The German market is currently in a stage of transition
from a coal market dominated by state aid to a market which is integrated into the
international coal trade and is opening up to imports from third countries.  It is
therefore necessary to ensure that RAG�s strong position regarding the sale of
coal in Germany is not strengthened by the proposed merger.

E. Danger of distortions of competition

39. The parties receive substantial amounts of state aid to promote the sale of
domestic coal and to finance and give a firm social basis to the restructuring of
the German coal industry (paragraph 7).  Competitors have drawn the
Commission's attention to the danger that, because of the size of the companies
concerned and the diversity of their activities, both in mining and elsewhere, the
proposed merger might reduce transparency as regards the use by those
companies of state aid for the coal industry and make it more difficult to monitor
the lawfulness of such use.  They fear that the parties might use the state aid
granted to them to promote also the sale of imported coal.

40. According to Commission Decision No 3632/93/ECSC of 28 December 1993
establishing Community rules for state aid to the coal industry,8 aid must entail
no distortion of competition between coal users and producers in the Community.
In particular, the aid granted may not exceed the difference between domestic
production costs and the world market price, and domestic coal may not be sold
more cheaply than imported coal.  State aid may not be used to subsidise the sale
of imported coal.  Pursuant to Article 66(2) of the ECSC Treaty, concentrations
may be authorised only where they do not give the undertakings concerned the
power to evade the rules of competition instituted under the Treaty.  Article 4(b)
of the ECSC Treaty stipulates that measures or practices which discriminate
between producers, between purchasers or between consumers, especially in
prices and delivery terms, and measures and practices which interfere with the
purchaser's free choice of supplier are incompatible with the common market.  In
view of the strong position occupied by the parties in the sale of hard coal in

                                                
8 OJ L 329, 30.12.1993, p.12.
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Germany, steps must be taken to ensure that they do not use the aid granted to
them in order to subsidise sales of coal imported into Germany, thereby making it
more difficult for foreign competitors to gain access to the German market.  It
must in particular be ensured that RAG does not associate the sale of German
coal subsidised by the State with that of coal imported from third countries in
such a way as to obstruct competitors' access to German consumers or the
transparency and monitoring of the use of state aid for the coal industry.

V.  THE ASSURANCES GIVEN BY RAG

A. The wording of the assurances

41. RAG and Saarbergwerke are prepared to modify the proposed merger by the
following assurances:

�1. Imported coal

After the merger has been put into effect, RAG/Saarbergwerke will completely
divest itself of the Saarberg group�s imported coal business.  This business is
conducted by Saarberg Coal International GmbH (SCI) and, to a small extent, by
Montana Energie-Handel GmbH & Co.

In so far as the party to agency contracts is not SCI, but its parent company
Saarberg Handel, RAG/SBW will transfer these agency contracts to SCI prior to
its disposal of SCI.  This concerns the contracts with Ashland Coal Inc./Arch
Coal of 4 October 1990 and 12 December 1991.

Saarberg Handel owns 50% of Montana Energie-Handel GmbH & Co., which
sells a small amount of imported coal (some 80 000 t in 1998/1999) in a local
market (Munich and surroundings).  RAG will divest itself of this imported coal
business within six months of the merger being put into effect.

RAG undertakes to sell SCI as it stands to an independent third party.  The
purchaser will receive the entire company with all suppliers and customers.

Until the merger has been put into effect, RAG/Saarbergwerke undertakes to
carry on the business of SCI without change, to maintain its market value and in
particular not to transfer any activities to other companies.

Within two weeks of the merger being put into effect, RAG undertakes to appoint
an independent trustee (e.g. an international investment bank) which will
supervise the conduct of SCI�s business and ensure its viability and market value.
To this end, all the shareholders� rights and powers shall be transferred to the
trustee. The appointment of the trustee must be approved by the Commission.
Approval shall be deemed to have been given if the Commission does not object
within one week of being informed by fax on 00 32 2 296 43 01.

The trustee shall be given the irrevocable authority to find a purchaser for SCI
within [deleted].  The purchaser must be a serious actual or potential competitor
which is independent of RAG (without any share links or other relevant links) and
which has the financial means and the proven experience to continue the business
of SCI.  Both RAG and the Commission must approve the purchaser.  The
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approval of the Commission shall be deemed to have been given, if it does not
object within two weeks of being informed by fax.

[deleted]

The trustee shall inform the Commission every two months about his efforts to
find a purchaser.  The report shall contain all offers to buy.

2.  Sale of German and imported coal

German and imported coal will be sold through separate companies, keeping
separate accounts.  RAG will ensure that, after the merger has been put into
effect, its subsidiaries Ruhrkohle Verkauf GmbH and Ruhrkohle Handel GmbH
will separately conclude contracts on the sale of German and imported coal.
This means that neither of these companies will conclude global contracts such as
to allow the substitution of German coal for imported coal or vice versa.  The
sale of German and of imported coal will not be linked in any other way.

This undertaking shall apply until 31 December 2005.  But from the end of 2002
RAG can enter into negotiations with the Commission to adapt this undertaking
in the light of changes in the market situation.

3.  Brennstoff-Import GmbH

Within [deleted] of the merger being put into effect, RAG will reduce its stake in
Brennstoff-Import GmbH from the present 38.90% to not more than 20%.  This
limit includes the shares of other companies associated with RAG.�

42. The assurances modify the effects of the proposed merger as originally notified
and must therefore be examined to see whether they are sufficient to remove the
Commission�s objections from a competition viewpoint.

B. Assessment of the assurances given by RAG

(a) Sale of SCI

43. SCI is currently a wholly owned subsidiary of Saarberg Handel GmbH, which in
turn belongs to the Saarbergwerke group.  In 1997 the company achieved a
worldwide turnover of approximately DEM 173 million, returning a profit of
[deleted], and employed 44 people.  SCI distributes in its own name and on behalf
of third parties domestic and imported hard coal products in Germany and in
neighbouring countries (Belgium/Luxembourg and France).  Of total sales in
1997 of 2.6 million tonnes of hard coal products, it marketed in its own name
approximately 1.1 million tonnes of German and imported coal and sold on an
agency basis approximately 1.5 million tonnes (including 1.1 million tonnes as
representative of Saarbergwerke AG and approximately 400 000 tonnes on behalf
of the US producers Arch Coal/Ashland and Consol).

44. Saarbergwerke has a 50% holding in Montana Energie-Handel GmbH & Co.,
which in 1997 marketed approximately 100 000 tonnes of imported coal in the
Munich area.

45. According to RAG, the activities of SCI covered by the sale concern a sales
volume (1997 figures) of 1.6 million tonnes of hard coal products; in 1998 sales
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are expected to increase to well over 2 million tonnes.  The agency contracts
concluded with Arch Coal/Ashland date back, however, to an earlier participation
by Saarbergwerke, and SCI is convinced that they will not be extended if the
company is sold.  Account must also be taken of the fact that, at least in the case
of the "Deutschlandvertrag", it is not SCI, but Saarberg Handel GmbH that is the
partner of Arch Coal/Ashland.  The existing agency contract with Consol is of
very short duration (less than a year).  [deleted] It should also be borne in mind
that a substantial proportion of the hard coal is sold outside Germany.  It is
therefore highly probable that the volume of sales that will be transferred to the
buyer will be more of the order of 1.1 million tonnes, which corresponds to a
share of approximately 4-5% of all imports of hard coal products into Germany.

46. The sale of SCI will ensure that RAG's position in the sale of imported coal is not
strengthened.  It will also guarantee that the parties� combined share in sales of
German and imported coal to other industrial users will be reduced from around
40% to 34%.  In addition, the sale of SCI to a sound competitor will strengthen its
position.

47. It should also be mentioned that the advantages which the parties gain from their
position as sole producers of domestic coal diminish as production falls.  While
the sale of domestic coal now accounts for 70% of total sales, this share will be
only 40% in 2005.  The parties will also be limited by the fact that the bulk of
their sales goes to the electricity industry and the steel industry, which are
dominated by large companies themselves in a position to import coal.

(b) Reduction of RAG's share in Brennstoff-Importgesellschaft mbH

48. Brennstoff-Importgesellschaft mbH (�BIG�) imports solid fuels from the Czech
Republic into Germany.  It acts mainly as an importer for its shareholders and in
1997 imported approximately 39 000 tonnes of hard coal.

49. The sale of hard coal by BIG is not significant in the context of this decision. The
reduction of RAG's interest in BIG from 38.9% to 20% should have no effects of
any kind on the market situation.

(c) Separation of the marketing of German and imported coal

50. RAG has undertaken to sell German coal and imported coal through separate
companies and to keep separate accounts in respect thereof.  In particular, it will
conclude separate contracts with its customers for the supply of German coal and
imported coal.  This means that it will not conclude any global contracts under
which either German coal or imported coal may be supplied and that the selling
of German coal and imported coal may not be combined in any other way
(pricing, conditions, etc.).

51. This assurance permits increasing transparency in the German coal industry.  It
will reduce the effects of RAG's monopoly position in the state-aid assisted area
by preventing RAG from using its position to influence its sales of imported coal.

(d) Conclusion as regards the assurances given

52. The assurances given by RAG remove the substantial concerns felt by the
Commission from a competition viewpoint regarding the sale on the German
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market of hard coal products to power generators and steelmakers.  In particular,
they ensure that RAG's position in the importation of third-country coal is not
strengthened.  As a result of the complete separation of the marketing of German
coal and the marketing of imported coal, there is likely to be no distortion of
competition between RAG and its competitors in respect of sales in Germany.
Lastly, SCI owns certain transshipment, storage and transport facilities which will
further strengthen the position of its future purchaser in the importation of hard
coal.

53. The Commission has accordingly reached the conclusion that the proposed
merger does not hinder effective competition in the relevant markets.

VI. STATE AID

54. This decision concerns only the application of Article 66 of the ECSC Treaty and
in no way prejudges a Commission decision concerning the application of other
provisions of the EC Treaty or of the ECSC Treaty and corresponding secondary
law, in particular the application of provisions on the monitoring of state aid.

VII. CONCLUSION

55. In the light of the above considerations, and in particular in view of the
assurances given by RAG, the Commission has reached the conclusion that the
proposed merger does not give the undertakings concerned the power to hinder
effective competition or to evade the rules of competition instituted under the
ECSC Treaty, in particular by establishing an artificially privileged position
involving a substantial advantage in access to supplies or markets.

56. Since the requirements of Article 66(2) of the ECSC Treaty are thus met, the
proposed merger may be authorised,

HAS ADOPTED THIS DECISION:

Article 1

The acquisition by RAG Aktiengesellschaft of exclusive control of
Saarbergwerke AG and Preussag Anthrazit GmbH is hereby authorised under
Article 66(2) of the ECSC Treaty, subject to the assurances that have been given
by RAG to the Commission and are set out in paragraph 41 being complied with.

Article 2

This Decision is addressed to:

RAG Aktiengesellschaft
Rellinghauser Strasse 1-11
D-45128 Essen
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Done at Brussels, 29.07.1998

For the Commission


